Vol.:(0123456789)
 Discover Applied Sciences            (2024) 6:17  | https://doi.org/10.1007/s42452-024-05668-w
Discover Applied Sciences
Research
Impact resistance of macro and micro steel fibre reinforced
self‑compacted concrete (SFRSCC) with modelling and reliability
analysis
R. Kesavamoorthi1 · G. Mohan Ganesh1

where
N1 and N2—Number of blows of first and failure crack.
m—Mass of the hammer in kg.
(1)E1 = N1 ⋅mgh = N1
mv2
2
(2)E2 = N2 ⋅mgh = N2
mv2
2
Fig. 1   Crimped Steel Fibre
(a) Macro Fibre      (b) Micro Fibre
Table 1   Illustration of mixture proportion of Steel fibre reinforced SCC
MIX ID Cement Fine Aggregate Coarse Aggregate Water Super Plasticizer VMA Weight of fibre SF
kg/m3 kg/m3 kg/m3 kg/m3 kg/m3 kg/m3 kg/m3 %
SCC0CF0 550 910 700 209 9.35 0.28 – –
SCC0.25CF30 550 910 700 209 9.35 0.28 19 0.25
SCC0.5CF30 550 910 700 209 9.35 0.28 39 0.5
SCC0.75CF30 550 910 700 209 9.35 0.28 58 0.75
SCC1.0CF30 550 910 700 209 9.35 0.28 77 1
SCC0.25CF12 550 910 700 209 9.35 0.28 19 0.25
SCC0.5CF12 550 910 700 209 9.35 0.28 39 0.5
SCC0.75CF12 550 910 700 209 9.35 0.28 58 0.75
SCC1.0CF12 550 910 700 209 9.35 0.28 77 1
Vol.:(0123456789)
Discover Applied Sciences            (2024) 6:17  | https://doi.org/10.1007/s42452-024-05668-w	 Research
h—Falling height of hammer in mm.

mixes have sufficient viscosity and filling capacity. Figure 3, displays a fresh concrete test experiment. Figure 3a, indicates
unequivocally that the cement pastes and crimped steel fibres were combined and did not separate.
Fig. 2   Impact Test setup adopted from reference [13] a Schematic diagram b Actual test setup
Table 2   Result on fresh
properties of SFRSCC
MIX ID SF % Slump flow EFNARC​ V- Funnel EFNARC​ L—Box EFNARC​
mm Class sec Class H2/H1 Class
SCC0CF0 0 750 SF—2 3.89 VS—2 0.81 PA—2
SCC0.25CF30 0.25 730 SF—2 4.12 VS—2 0.81 PA—2
SCC0.5CF30 0.50 700 SF—2 4.92 VS—2 0.84 PA—2
SCC0.75CF30 0.75 670 SF—2 5.36 VS—2 0.81 PA—2
SCC1.0CF30 1.00 645 SF—1 5.97 VS—2 0.8 PA—2
SCC0.25CF12 0.25 710 SF—2 8 VS—2 0.81 PA—2
SCC0.5CF12 0.50 695 SF—2 10 VS—2 0.8 PA—2
SCC0.75CF12 0.75 665 SF—2 12 VS—2 0.81 PA—2
SCC1.0CF12 1.00 650 SF—1 12 VS—2 0.8 PA—2
Vol:.(1234567890)
Research	 Discover Applied Sciences            (2024) 6:17  | https://doi.org/10.1007/s42452-024-05668-w
4.2 � Results of mchanical properties
Three samples were averaged to establish the result for each mix. 108 samples were cast and analyzed to determine the

design (CCD) framework [27]
Table 5   The RSM model
response of SFRSCC mixtures
Mix ID Variables Responses
SF (%) Length (mm) First crack impact energy
(kN mm)
Failure impact
energy (kN mm)
SCC0.25CF12 0.25 12 1280.94 2116.33
SCC0.25CF30 0.25 30 779.70 1448.01
SCC0.5CF12 0.5 12 1503.71 2339.10
SCC0.5CF30 0.5 30 1448.01 1949.25
SCC0.75CF12 0.75 12 1280.94 1893.56
SCC0.75CF30 0.75 30 1559.40 2172.02
SCC1.0CF12 1 12 556.93 1280.94
SCC1.0CF30 1 30 965.34 1485.14
Vol.:(0123456789)
Discover Applied Sciences            (2024) 6:17  | https://doi.org/10.1007/s42452-024-05668-w	 Research
E1 indicates the impact energy of the first fracture, E2 represents the impact energy of failure (in kN mm), SF represents
the volume percentage of the fibre (in%), and LF represents the length of the fibre (in mm). As indicated in Table 7, In this